| Form-P 1-31-92 | PTO-1595 | TRAN | 10100 | | RDATION Atty. Docket: 01702.401500 |
|----------------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------------------------|---|
| | | tentanti Prast | 101981; ADATK OHICE, FICASI | 846 . 100014 410 4114 | used original documents or copy thereof. |
| No 40 N-0 | me of conveying party(ies orsk Hydro ASA Drammensveien 40, 0240 Oslo, NORWAY ditional name(s) of convey Yes | S: FEB 0 7 2007 | Section 1997 | 2. Name and Name: <u>GemV</u> | address of receiving party(ies): Tax AS ess: Noreveien 7, N-0310, Oslo, NORWAY |
| | ture of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Otherecution Date: January 17, | | of Name | City: | State ZIP me(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X |
| If t | plication number(s) or pathis document is being filed Patent Application Numb Filing Date: June 4, 200 | d together with per:09/674,973 | a new application, | 1 | ate of the application is: of Invention: IDES X No |
| con | me and address of party to accerning document should me: Fitzpatrick | be mailed: | | | One 37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 |
| | | , New York 1 | 0112-3801 | x Enclose Author | ed rized to be charged to deposit account |
| | ephone No.: (212) 218- esimile No.: (212) 218- | | | | 06-1205 |
| | ···· | | DO NOT USE | | plicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account): |
| To t true | n W. Behringer Name of Person Signing | ment | John W, | Delwing ture | he attached is the original document or is a February 7, 2002 Date |
| 2/12/2002 orm 121 i Ft:581 | | 40.00 DP | Total number of | pages including | cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 |

PATENT REEL: 012558 FRAME: 0453

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND SUFFICIENT VALUE RECEIVED, Norsk Hydro ASA, a corporation of Norway, having a place of business at 40 Drammensveien 40, N-0240, Oslo, Norway (hereinafter called the "Assignor"), which, by virtue of an Assignment executed on November 15, 2000, November 21, 2000, November 21, 2000, November 22, 2000, and November 30, 2000, by Jon Amund Eriksen, Gustav Gaudernack, Ingvil Saeterdal, Marianne Klemp Gjertsen, and Mona Moller ("the Inventors"), respectively, and recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 011861, Frame 0450, is the owner of the Inventors' entire right, title, and interest in and to United States Patent Application No. 09/674,973, entitled "PEPTIDES," hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys unto GemVax AS, a corporation of Norway, having a place of business at Noreveien 7, N-0310, Oslo, Norway, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said Application No. 09/674,973, including any and all continuing or substitute applications deriving therefrom, as well as the right derived from the Inventors to invoke and claim for all inventions disclosed in said application the benefit under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property of the prior filing date of corresponding Norwegian Patent Application No. 19982097, filed May 8, 1998; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Assistant Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue

> PATENT REEL: 012558 FRAME: 0454

all Letters Patent upon said application(s) to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document which may be required in the United States for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.

AND Assignor hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Signed and sealed:

RECORDED: 02/07/2002

| Witness: | Norsk Hydro ASA | | |
|--------------------|-----------------|-------------------------|---|
| fæta Lihl | Ву: | Svein Hofsetti | |
| | Title: | | 1 |
| | 1 IIIe | Head of the Patent | _ |
| | | & Trade Mark Dopartment | |
| Date: 17. 0/. 2002 | | | |

REEL: 012558 FRAME: 0455